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This survey was conducted online within the United
States from

Results were weighted for age within gender, region,
race/ethnicity, marital status, household size, income,
employment, education, political party, and political
ideology where necessary to align them with their
actual proportions in the population. Propensity
score weighting was also used to adjust for
respondents’ propensity to be online.

The poll was supervised by pollsters:
Mark Penn (Chairman, The Harris Poll)
Dritan Nesho (CEQ, HarrisX)

Stephen Ansolabehere (Professor and CAPS Director
Emeritus, Harvard University)
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JUST ONE IN THREE SAY THE COUNTRY IS ON THE ‘RIGHT TRACK,’ HARVARD CAPS D(T)| |
A SLIGHT UPTICK FROM LAST MONTH. HARRIS

% Who Say “Right Track”
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ML1. In general, do you think the country is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?



PERCEPTION OF THE U.S. ECONOMY REMAINS LOW, BUT ALSO HARVARD CAPS D(T) | |
HAS SEEN A SLIGHT UPTICK IN THE LAST TWO MONTHS.
% Who Say “Right Track”
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U.S. Economy: Right Track / Wrong Track
80%

70% 66%
63% 63%

0% 1% 0%
61% 61%62%62%
oy 6% 58%
: ‘0‘ . [
40% - 319 33% 34% 359%
30% ’ 29% 20

(o]

30%
28% 29%
20%
16% 9% 9%
(o}
10% 6% 7% 7% 7%
o/ QO 0
% 8% 9% 79
0%
00 00 0 00 00 00 00 00 G0 00 O O O O OO O O) O O 0Oy OO ) © O O O O 0O 0O O 0O 0 O & H ™ d Hd +dd A dd N N N AN N AN AN NN OO O OO OO O
A A A A A A A A A A A A A AT A AT AT A AN AN AN AN AN AN AN AN N AN AN AN AN AN NSNS~
Los > g > WAt >0 c0s g >Cc TS Wwad >0 c0% = >c TS Wwad > c0s s >c 5 ad > c0%s s >c 5 ad >0 c0%s s >c5S avb o>
T o = O o} © =} 83 o} T o =} O © O =} O T o = O o) T o =} 8}
5225328828282 5832°2390288¢s2883°238525¢22223°3525¢22823°3528%2s2883°832
. 1
——Right track —e=Wrong track Don't know / Unsure

M2. In general, do you think the American economy is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?



PERCEIVED STRENGTH OF THE U.S. ECONOMY REMAINS ERVARIIGARS L))
UNDERWATER, WITH ALMOST 3 IN 5 SAYING IT IS WEAK.

How strong do you think the U.S. economy is today?
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13. How strong do you think the U.S. economy is today?



AROUND 1IN 2 CONTINUE TO SAY THEIR PERSONAL FINANCIAL HARVARDCARS PO L
SITUATION IS WORSENING.

Would you say that your personal financial situation is improving or getting worse?
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14. Would you say that your personal financial situation is improving or getting worse?



MORE AMERICANS ARE OPTIMISTIC RATHER THAN PESSIMISTIC

ABOUT THEIR LIFE OVER THE NEXT YEAR.

In general, are you feeling optimistic or pessimistic about
your life over the next year?
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——-Optimistic -w=Pessimistic -«=About the same

OUT1: In general, are you feeling optimistic or pessimistic about your life over the next year?

REC: Do you think the U.S. is in a recession now, will be in a recession in the next year or most likely will avoid a recession?

peEPOLL

Do you think the U.S. is in a recession now, will be in a
recession in the next year or most likely will avoid a
recession?
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BIDEN’S APPROVAL HAS BEEN LEVEL IN THE LOW TO MID 40S HARVARD CAPS ()| |
FOR THE PAST SEVERAL MONTHS.

President Biden Overall Approval
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m Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove

m Strongly disapprove

m Not sure

M3ALT. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President of the United States?



BIDEN’S APPROVAL ON HANDLING OF MOST KEY ISSUES IS UNDER HARVARD CAPS D ()| |
50%, BUT HAS IMPROVED ON THE ECONOMY AND FOREIGN AFFAIRS ARRIST
THIS MONTH.

Approve Biden on...
(Strongly or Somewhat Approve)

The Economy 35% 33% 35% 38% 36% 32% 36% 37% 39% 39% 39% 38% 39% 40% 39% 39% 39% 38% 39% 41% | 44%
Stimulating Jobs  41% 38% 39% 46%  45%  43%  41% 44% 46% 46% 47% 46%  48%  48% 47%  48% 44% 46% 46% 49% | 50%

Fighting

Terrorism 38% 34% 36%  43% 42% 40% @ 41% 42% 44% 45% 45%  43%  44% 46% 46% 46% 43% 43% 41% 46% | 46%

Immigration 34% 32% 34% 38% 38% 37% 39% 37% 38% 40% 40% 37% 38% 41% 40% 38% 35% 37% 36% 39% | 39%

Foreign Affairs ~ 35% 33% 38%  41%  41% 39% 39% 40% 41% 44% 42%  42%  43% 45% 42% 43% 40% 42% 40% 43% | 44%

Administering the
Gov't
Reacting to
coronavirus
Dealing with
violence and
crime in the
country

40% 38% 35% 44%  42% 38%  41% 41% 44% 44% 43% 42%  42%  46% 44%  44% 42% 41% 42% A5% | 46%

44% 44% 42% 52% 53% 50%  48% 49% 51% 54% 52% 52% 50% 52% 51% 52% 49% 50% 48% 53% | 54%

36% 33% 34% 39% 38% 34%  38% 38% 39%  40% @ 42% 39% 39%  42% 39% 39% 37% 37% 38% 41% | 42%

Handling inflation  31% 28% 33% 35% 34% 28% 33% 36% 35% 38% 38% 36% 38% 38% 37% 37% 36% 34% 35% 40% | 40%

Israeli-Hamas 0 o
Conflict 44% | 45%

M3A. Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Biden is doing on ...? 10



GOP APPROVAL REMAINS STEADY IN THE MID-40S. HARVARDCARS POLL

S

GOP Approval
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Ma4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Republican Party is handling its job?

11



DEMOCRATIC PARTY APPROVAL IS ALSO UNDERWATER. HARVARD CAPS

HARRIS F

Democratic Party Approval
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MS5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Democratic Party is handling its job?
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CONGRESSIONAL APPROVAL SITS AT A THIRD. HARVARD CAPS

HARRIS

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is doing its job?

39% 49% 46% 54% 45% 36% 31% 32% 30% 30% 34% 34% 31% 28% 30% 32% 33% 36% 35% 35% 36% 40% 33% 36% 35% 34% 32% 30% 34%
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CONL1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is doing its job?

m Strongly approve
Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove

m Strongly disapprove

m Don't know

POLL
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RFKJR., HALEY, SCOTT, AND TRUMP ARE THE POLITICAL FIGURES
WITH HIGHEST NET FAVORABILITY.

35%

Robert F. Kennedy Jr.

]
21% |

Robert F. Kennedy Jr.

Donald Trump

Donald Trump

Elon Musk 29% I Elon Musk
Joe Biden 2% N Joe Biden
Kamala Harris 24% B Kamala Harris
Ron DeSantis 30% I Ron DeSantis
Favorability of Hillary Clinton 26% | Hillary Clinton
.. . Nikki Haley 30% I Nikki Haley
Political Figures Mitt Romney 27% ] Mitt Romney
Benjamin Netanyahu 25% ] Benjamin Netanyahu
Vivek Ramaswamy 25% I Vivek Ramaswamy
Tim Scott 24% _ Tim Scott
Chuck Schumer 21% ] Chuck Schumer
Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez 21% I Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez
Gavin Newsom 18% ] Gavin Newsom
Mike Johnson 20% _ Mike Johnson
Joe Manchin 21% I Joe Manchin
Antony Blinken 18% I Antony Blinken
Matt Gaetz 17% I Matt Gaetz
m Very favorable Cornell West 16% ] Cornel West
Favorable Hunter Biden 15% TN 3% Hunter Biden
Never heard of them Chris Sununu e I 2 il iy

a Kyrsten Sinema |28  14% I Kyrsten Sinema
m No opinion Jil stein B2 14% I Jill Stein
Unfavorable Rashida Tlaib JFl 13% ] Rashida Tlaib
m Very unfavorable llhan Omar B8 14% ] llhan Omar
JonHuntsman [ 13% I Jon Huntsman
Mahmoud Abbas 10% I Mahmoud Abbas

F1. Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group — or if you’ve never heard of them.

HARVARD CAPS

HARRIS
52% 27%
51% 44%
47% 35%
46% 49%
45% 47%
44% 38%
44% 47%
43% 29%
39% 39%
38% 24%
37% 29%
34% 26%
33% 38%
33% 39%
30% 33%
30% 22%
29% 31%
28% 26%
26% 32%
25% 20%
24% 55%
23% 19%
22% 25%
21% 23%
21% 31%
21% 34%
20% 15%
17% 24%

POLL

Favorable (NET) U“fal\‘l’:;able “

25%
7%
11%
-2%
-2%
6%
-3%
14%
0%
13%
8%
9%
-5%
-6%
-3%
8%
-2%
3%
-6%
5%
-31%
5%
-4%
-1%
-10%
-12%
5%
-7%
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U.S. MILITARY, POLICE, AND FBI ARE MOST FAVORABLE
INSTITUTIONS, FOLLOWED BY ISRAEL AND UKRAINE.

o Favorable | Unfavorable
Row %
NET NET

U.S. Military 40% U.S. Military
Police 43% Police
Favorability Fel [ & 7% E i
of Institutions Israel 2 2 E Israel
Ukraine 18% 36% - Ukraine
naTo [T 37% ] NATO

Department of Justice

17% 35% - Department of Justice
U.S. Supreme Court 17% 35% - U.S. Supreme Court
FoxNews [EED 0% BRI oo
Black Lives Matter 20% 27% - Black Lives Matter
X (formerly known as Twitter) 14% 26% - el o e
Favorable Twitter)
Unfavorable Protesters  JEiRg 21% - P 21% Protesters
m Very unfavorable China 7 15% _ 6 15% China

Never heard of them Palestinian Authority Be7Z8  13% _ 28% Palestinian Authority

m No opinion Antifa B4 12% 22% Antifa

F1. Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group — or if you’ve never heard of them.

I II IH

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

81%

70%

58%

57%

54%

54%

53%

52%

50%

50%

47%

46%

40%

32%

22%

22%

19%

17%

11%

22%

28%

22%

25%

23%

33%

36%

37%

35%

32%

41%

37%

44%

61%

45%

47%

61%

70%

48%

30%

35%

29%

31%

20%

16%

13%

15%

16%

6%

3%

-12%

-39%

-23%

-28%

-45%

POLL
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INFLATION CONTINUES TO BE THE TOP ISSUE FACING THE
COUNTRY, FOLLOWED BY IMMIGRATION.

What would you say are
the most important issues

facing the country today?

“Israel-Hamas conflict” added
as response option Sept 2023

11. What would you say are the most important issues facing the country today?

Price increases / inflation

Immigration

Economy and jobs

Guns

Crime and drugs

Health care

Terrorism / national security

National debt / federal budget deficits
Environment / climate change
Corruption

Israeli-Hamas Conflict

Women's rights

Taxes

Income inequality

School safety

Education

Weaponization of the Justice Department/FBI
Criminal justice (policing, courts, prisons)
Voting rights

Political correctness / cancel culture
Cybersecurity

Foreign policy

Race relations

Coronavirus

January 6th

Civil disorder

Antisemitism

Defense

Policing

Other please specify)

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

POLL

.  30%
I 2 5%
I 4%

I 1 8%
I 1/ %
I  16%
I 14%
I 13 %
I 13 %
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I 1 1% +3
I 9%
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I /%

I /%

I 6%

I 6%

I 6%

I 6%

I 6%

I 6

I 6%

I 5%

I 4%

I 4%

I 4%

I 4%

I 3%

N 2%
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MIDTERMS & HORSERACE




MOST CONTINUE TO SAY THEY HAVE DOUBTS ABOUT BIDEN’S

MENTAL FITNESS.

Is Joe Biden mentally fit to serve as
President of the United States or do you
have doubts about his fitness for office?

(Split sample)

Oct: 42%

B He is mentally fit

W | have doubts about his fitness

colmn%  oew_|cop | mojori_

He is mentally fit 71% 19% 31%
| have doubts about his fitness 29% 81% 69%

BID1. Is Joe Biden mentally fit to serve as President of the United States or do you have doubts about his fitness for office?
BID2. Do you think Joe Biden is showing he is too old to be President or do you think he is showing he is fit to be president?

peEPOLL

Do you think Joe Biden is showing he is too old

to be President or do you think he is showing he

is fit to be president?

Oct: 67%

m Showing he is too old
B Showing he is fit to be president

S coumn% | oem | cop | mojom

Showing he is too old 37% 89% 72%
Showing he is fit to be president  63% 11% 28%

18



FKIA?:%E)Y/&T(I;ERS SAY BIDEN IS WORSENING AS PRESIDENT THAN HARVARDCARS PO L

Do you think Joe Biden is improving as a
president, getting worse or staying the same?

comn% |oew_|cop | mpjomi_

Oct: 47%

Improving 51% 14% 16%

Getting Worse 20% 73% 55%
Oct: 28% _

Staying the Same 29% 14% 28%

B Improving W Getting Worse

M Staying the Same

BID3: Do you think Joe Biden is improving as a president, getting worse or staying the same? 19



VOTERS ARE SPLIT ON WHETHER TRUMP WILL BE CONVICTED; A AR POLL

SMALL MAJORITY THINK HE WILL SHAKE UP THE COUNTRY FOR THE HARKE
BETTER.

Do you think Donald Trump has committed
crimes for which he will be convicted, or do you
think he will not be convicted of any crimes?

Do you think Donald Trump is someone who will shake up
the country for the better or do you think he is a danger to
democracy and will hopelessly divide the country if
elected?

m Will be convicted
B Will not be convicted

B Shake up the country for better

W Danger to democracy

coumn% Lo Jcor |mojor B coumnx | oew | cor | iojori

Will be convicted 72% 29% 48% Shake up the country for better 29% 82% 57%
Will not be convicted 28% 71% 52% Danger to democracy 71% 18% 43%

TMP1: Do you think Donald Trump has committed crimes for which he will be convicted, or do you think he will not be convicted of any crimes?

TMP2: Do you think Donald Trump is someone who will shake up the country for the better or do you think he is a danger to democracy and will hopelessly divide the country if elected? 20



TRUMP IS CLEAR FAVORITE IN A PROSPECTIVE GOP PRIMARY;

DESANTIS IS A DISTANT SECOND, FOLLOWED BY HALEY AND

RAMASWAMY.

If the Republican presidential primary for Who would be your second choice for the
the 2024 election was held today, who Republican nomination for president?
would you vote for? Among GOP Voters
Among GOP Voters

Donald Trump

Ron DeSantis Vivek Ramaswamy

Nikki Haley l Nikki Haley

Vivek Ramaswamy I% Someone else
Chris Christie I3% Chris Christie
Someone else I2% Donald Trump

Don't know/ Unsure I% Don't know / Unsure

GOPPRIM1A: If the Republican presidential primary for the 2024 election was held today, who would you vote for?
GOPPRIM2A: Who would be your second choice for the Republican nomination for president?

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

GOP Primary first or second choice

Among GOP Voters

Donald Trump

Ron DeSantis

Nikki Haley

Vivek Ramaswamy

Chris Christie

Someone else

Don't know / Unsure

POLL
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MOST VOTERS THINK TRUMP WILL WIN GOP NOMINATION,

INCLUDING OVER 4 IN 5 GOP VOTERS.

Do you think Donald Trump will win or lose the
Republican primary for president?

44%

Lose 56%
Oct: 60%

B Win M Lose

GOPPRIMS3: Do you think Donald Trump will win or lose the Republican primary for president?

84%
16%

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

70%
30%

POLL

CE T N AT
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TRUMPS REMAINS A STRONG FAVORITE IN A PRIMARY HEAD-TO-

HEAD AGAINST DESANTIS AND HALEY.

If the Republican presidential primary for the 2024 election

was held today, who would you vote for?
Among GOP Voters

Oct: 29%

Oct: 22%

Hm Ron DeSantis ® Donald Trump m Nikki Haley

GOPPRIM4: (GOP) If the Republican party primary is down to two choices, Ron DeSantis and Donald Trump, who would you choose to run as president in 2024 among the two?
GOPPRIM9: (GOP) If the Republican party primary is down to two choices, Nikki Haley and Donald Trump, who would you choose to run as president in 2024 among the two?

m Donald Trump

HARVARD CAPS

HARRIS

POLL
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HARRIS

NEVERTHELESS, MOST TRUMP PRIMARY BACKERS SAY THERE IS HARVARD CAPS D(T)| |

SOME CHANCE THEY WOULD SUPPORT ANOTHER CANDIDATE, BUT
CRIMINAL CONVICTION WILL NOT IMPACT THEIR PREFERENCE.

Would you say there is a strong
chance, some chance, or not really any
chance that you support a candidate

What if, anything, would cause you to consider changing your
support from Donald Trump to another candidate running in the
Republican primary? Select all that apply
(Among Trump Primary Voters)

Would you still vote for Donald Trump for
president if he was convicted of any crimes
other than Donald Trump in the or would you not vote for him if that was

?
Republican presidential primary? the casg.
(Among Trump Primary Voters) (Among Trump Primary Voters) Nothing would change my mind _ 34%

Another Republican candidate demonstrating that - 239%
they are more capable of being president o
Donald Trump demonstrating that he is mentally or - 229%
physically unfit to serve as president o
Assignificant change in his policy platform - 18%

A different candidate performing well in a
cnvseins. I 13,

Republican debate

Spending time injail - 12%
Conviction ofa crime - 11%

Donald Trump opposing a national abortion ban - 10%

Concernthat Donald Trump would not be able to - 9%
defeat Joe Biden in a 2024 general election race 0

Donald Trump performing poorly in a Republican - 8%
debate 0

Unsure/Don't know

m Not really any
chance

m Some chance

~ 63% at least
some chance

W Strong chance

m Still vote m Not vote

Donald Trump supporting a national abortion ban . 8%

Donald Trump not attending a Republican debate . 8%

%

Other (please specify) I 1%

TPS1: Would you say there is a strong chance, some chance, or not really any chance that you support a candidate other than Donald Trump in the Republican presidential primary?
TPS2r What if, anything, would cause you to consider changing your support from Donald Trump to another candidate running in the Republican primary? Select all that apply
TPS3: Would you still vote for Donald Trump for president if he was convicted of any crimes or would you not vote for him if that was the case?

24



KAMALA HARRIS IS THE TOP DEMOCRATIC CHOICE SHOULD

BIDEN NOT RUN IN 2024.

If President Biden decides not to run again in 2024, who would
you prefer to be the Democratic candidate?

(Among Dem Voters)

Kamala Harris
Hillary Clinton
Bernie Sanders
Gavin Newsom

Pete Buttigieg
Elizabeth Warren
Someone else
Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez
Amy Klobuchar

Joe Manchin
Gretchen Whitmer
Stacey Abrams

Dean Phillips
Andrew Cuomo
Marianne Williamson

Don't know / Unsure

I 24%
N 3%
I 10%
. 7
B 70

N 5

B 4%

B 3%

B 3%

B 3%

B 3%

B 2%

B 2%

B 2%

B 2%

I 10%

DEM20248B: If President Biden decides not to run again in 2024, who would you prefer to be the Democratic candidate?

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

POLL
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3 IN 5 SAY BIDEN SHOULD NOT RUN FOR A SECOND TERM, WHILE ~ HARVARDCAPS (™| |
1IN 2 SAY THE SAME FOR TRUMP.

Do you think President Biden should run for a second Do you think Donald Trump should run for president
term or not run for a second term? again in 2024?

Oct: 63%

Oct: 54%

B Run HE Notrun B Run HE Notrun
o R N [T o N = [T
67% 19% 34% 25% 77% 48%
Not run 33% 81% 66% Not run 75% 23% 52%

PRESELEC1: Do you think President Biden should run for a second term or not run for a second term?
PRESELEC3: Do you think Donald Trump should run for president again in 2024? 26



ALMOST 3 IN 5 VOTERS SAY THEY WOULD CONSIDER AN FARAETeAR DY) |
INDEPENDENT CANDIDATE IN THE EVENT OF A BIDEN-TRUMP
REMATCH, UP +5PTS FROM LAST MONTH.

If Donald Trump was the Republican nominee and Joe
Biden the Democratic nominee, would you consider an
independent moderate candidate running for the
presidency in 2024 or not?

Oct 23
T — coumn x| bew | 6o | o/om
Consider 53% Consider 59% 50% 66%
Not consider 47% Not consider 41% 50% 34%

B Consider M Not consider

PRESELECT5A_Consider: If Donald Trump was the Republican nominee and Joe Biden the Democratic nominee, would you consider an independent moderate candidate running for the presidency in 2024 or not? 27



STRONG MAJORITIES ACROSS THE POLITICAL SPECTRUM AGREE HARVARD CAPS ()| |
THE COUNTRY NEEDS “ANOTHER CHOICE” OTHER THAN BIDEN
AND TRUMP.

Do you think if Joe Biden and Donald Trump are the nominees of their
parties that the country needs another alternative or that this is a good
choice for the voters?

Country needs another choice 71% 58% 74%
Oct: 66%
Biden and Trump are good enough choices 29% 42% 26%

B Country needs another choice

B Biden and Trump are good enough choices

PRESELECT5B: Do you think if Joe Biden and Donald Trump are the nominees of their parties that the country needs another alternative or that this is a good choice for the voters? 28



TRUMP STILL HAS A LEAD OVER BIDEN IN A HEAD-TO-HEAD. HARVARDCARS PO L

Biden vs GOP Nominees Horserace:

If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Trump, the

Republican and Joe Biden, the Democrat, who would you vote for? Including Leaners:
If you had to choose, would you vote for Donald
Trump or Joe Biden?

Trump + 7 Trump + 6

Oct: 41%

. (o)
Oct: 46% Oct: 48%
Oct: 52%
m Donald Trump mJoeBiden mDon't Know / Unsure m Donald Trump mJoeBiden
Ccoumns | _bew | Gor | wojoms Ccoumx | oem | cop | mojom

Donald Trump 13% 86% 47% Donald Trump 16% 91% 54%
Joe Biden 76% 6% 38% Joe Biden 84% 9% 46%
Don't Know / Unsure 11% 8% 15%

H1: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Joe Biden, the Democrat, who would you vote for?

H1LEAN: And if you had to choose, would you vote for Donald Trump or Joe Biden? 29



TRUMP WINS IN A THREE-WAY RACE INCLUDING RFK JR. A s POLL

Biden vs GOP Nominees Horserace:

HARRIS

If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Trump, the
Republican, Joe Biden, the Democrat, and Robert F. Kennedy Jr., the Independent,

who would you vote for?

Trump +8

m Donald Trump M Joe Biden

B Robert F. Kennedy Jr. m Don't Know / Unsure

Coumn% | oow | cor | iojom

Donald Trump 12% 76%
Joe Biden 64% 7%
Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 18% 10%
Don't Know / Unsure 6% 6%

Including Leaners:
If you had to choose, would you vote for Donald
Trump, Joe Biden, or Robert F. Kennedy Jr.?

Trump +8

mDonald Trump mJoeBiden mRobertF. Kennedy Jr.

o | o | cor | mojom

Donald Trump 12% 79% 40%
Joe Biden 68% 7% 30%
Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 20% 14% 30%

H6: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican, Joe Biden, the Democrat, and Robert F. Kennedy Jr., the Independent, who would you vote for?

H6LEAN: And if you had to choose, would you vote for Donald Trump, Joe Biden, or Robert F. Kennedy Jr.?

30



TRUMPS WINS IN A MULTI-WAY RACE AMONG BIDEN,

JR., CORNEL WEST, AND JILL STEIN.

Biden vs GOP Nominees Horserace:
If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Trump, the

Republican and Joe Biden, the Democrat, Robert F. Kennedy Jr., the Independent,
Cornel R. West, the Independent, and Jill Stein, the Green Party candidate who

would vote for?

Trump +8
m Donald Trump m Joe Biden m Robert F. Kennedy Jr.
Cornel R. West m Jill Stein m Don't Know / Unsure

RFK peEPOLL

If you had to choose, would you vote for Donald
Trump, Joe Biden, Robert F. Kennedy Jr, Cornel R.

West, or lJill Stein?

Trump +9

m Donald Trump M Joe Biden m Robert F. Kennedy

Cornel R. West m Jill Stein

o | o | cor | mojom oumn | o | cor | _ojor

Donald Trump 10% 77% 36% Donald Trump 11% 79% 40%
Joe Biden 65% 6% 25% Joe Biden 67% 6% 27%
Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 16% 10% 24% Robert F. Kennedy 17% 12% 26%
Cornel R. West 3% 1% 3% Cornel R. West 3% 1% 4%
Jill Stein 2% 1% 2% Jill Stein 2% 1% 3%
Don't Know / Unsure 4% 6% 10%

H9: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican, Joe Biden, the Democrat, Robert F. Kennedy Jr.,
the Independent, Cornel R. West, the Independent, and Jill Stein, the Green Party candidate who would vote for?

31



BIDEN IS TIED WITH HALEY AND DEFEATS DESANTIS, BUT HARVARD CAPS ()| |
HIS MARGIN IS SHRINKING COMPARED TO LAST MONTH.

Biden vs GOP Nominees Horserace:
If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between [GOP], the
Republican and Joe Biden, the Democrat, who would you vote for?

Biden +3 Biden +1

Oct: Biden +4 Oct: Biden +4
Hm Ron DeSantis mJoeBiden m Don't Know / Unsure m Nikki Haley mJoe Biden m Don't Know / Unsure
Ccourn® | _oaw | _cop | iojor Ccourns | _oaw | _oop | iojori
Ron DeSantis 12% 72% 40% Nikki Haley 14% 66% 44%
Joe Biden 80% 13% 40% Joe Biden 78% 12% 32%
Don't Know / 8% 14% 0% Don't Know / 8% 229% 23%

Unsure Unsure

H2A: (Split sample) If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Ron DeSantis, the Republican and Joe Biden, the Democrat, who would you vote for?
H2C: (Split sample) If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Nikki Haley, the Republican and Joe Biden, the Democrat, who would you vote for? 32



TRUMP BEATS HARRIS HANDILY IN A HEAD-TO-HEAD. HARVARDCAS PO L

Harris vs GOP Nominees Horserace:

If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Trump, the
Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for?

Trump +12

Oct: 48% Oct: 41%

mDonald Trump  mKamala Harris  m Don't Know / Unsure

om0 | cor | mojom

Donald Trump 20% 85% 51%
Kamala Harris 74% 9% 35%
Don't Know / Unsure 6% 6% 14%

H5: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for? 33



HARRIS IS TIED WITH DESANTIS AND HALEY IN 2024 HARVARD CAPS () | |
HORSERACE, AND LOSING GROUND TO HALEY.

Harris vs GOP Nominees Horserace:
If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between [GOP],
the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for?

Tied Haley +1

Oct: Tied Oct: Harris +2
m Ron DeSantis m Kamala Harris m Don't Know / Unsure m Nikki Haley m Kamala Harris m Don't Know / Unsure
Ccoums | o | cor | mojorn oy | o | —Gor | ojom
Ron DeSantis 13% 74% 42% Nikki Haley 16% 66% 46%
Kamala Harris 78% 12% 37% Kamala Harris 75% 13% 31%
Don't Know / Unsure 9% 14% 22% Don't Know / Unsure 9% 21% 23%

H4A: (Split sample) If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Ron DeSantis, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for?
HA4C: (Split sample) If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Nikki Haley, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for? 34



2024 ELECTION



VOTERS WANT CANDIDATES TO FOCUS ON ECONOMIC ISSUES OVER ~ HARVARDCANS ()| |
SOCIAL AND FOREIGN POLICY ISSUES.

Generally, do you prefer candidates focused on social issues, like
abortion, family values, and guns, on economic issues, like inflation,
jobs, and taxes, or on national security and foreign policy issues, like

Ukraine, Israel and China, all equally, or are you unsure?

All equally 39%

Ccoumnx | oew | o | mojom

All equally 42% 33% 42%
Economic issues, like inflation, jobs, and

taxes

31%

Economic issues,
like inflation, jobs, 25% 37% 32%
and taxes

National Security
13% and foreign policy

issues, like China,

Israel and Ukraine

Social issues, like abortion, family values,
and guns

11% 16% 8%

Social issues, like
12% abortion, family 18% 8% 12%
values, and guns

National Security and foreign policy issues,
like China, Israel and Ukraine

5%

Unsure/Don't know 4% 5% 5%

Unsure/Don't know

ISSUES1. Generally, do you prefer candidates focused on social issues, like abortion, family values, and guns, on economic issues, like inflation, jobs, and taxes, or on national security and foreign policy issues, like Ukraine, Israel and China, all equally, or are
you unsure? 36



VOTERS ARE SPLIT ON WHAT THEY THINK ARE THE REASONS HARVARDCARS POLL
BEHIND DEMOCRATS’ SUCCESS IN THIS YEAR'S ELECTIONS. MOST
THINK OBAMA WANTS BIDEN TO RUN AGAIN.

Do you think Barack Obama wants Joe Biden to run for

Why do you think Democrats did well in this year's ) ) ;
president again or wants him not to run?

elections - because of the abortion issue, because they
have a better turnout machine, because of fear of Donald
Trump, because the Republicans seem too extreme?

Fear of Donald Trump 30%
Abortion issue 26%

Better turnout 24%

Republicans are too extreme 20%
B Wants Biden to run B Does not want him to run

s | o | cor | mojom
Fear of Donald Trump 23% 38% 30% Wants Biden to run 75% 46% 47%
Abortion i 26% 27% 23% .

ortion SShe ° ° ° Does not want him to run 25% 54% 53%

Better turnout 25% 25% 24%

Republicans are too extreme 26% 10% 23%

ELEC1: Why do you think Democrats did well in this year's elections - because of the abortion issue, because they have a better turnout machine, because of fear of Donald Trump, because the Republicans seem too extreme?
ELEC2: Do you think Barack Obama wants Joe Biden to run for president again or wants him not to run?

37



VOTERS ARE SPLIT ON WHETHER BIDEN CAN RUN AN EFFECTIVE HARVARD CAPS () | |
CAMPAIGN. 3 IN 5 THINK BIDEN HELPED HIS SON’S BUSINESS DEALINGS.

Do you think Joe Biden can run an effective campaign for Do you think that Joe Biden helped and participated in
president or is he unable to run an effective campaign? Hunter Biden's business, or did he not participate or help
his son's business dealings?

M Participated in Hunter's business
MW Can run an effective campaign W Unable B Did not participate

s | o | cor | ojom  coumx | o | cop | wojom
Can run an effective campaign 78% 26% 41% Participated in Hunter's business 39% 81% 59%
_ 22% 74% 59% Did not participate 61% 19% 41%

ELEC3: Do you think Joe Biden can run an effective campaign for president or is he unable to run an effective campaign?
ELECA4: Do you think that Joe Biden helped and participated in Hunter Biden's business, or did he not participate or help his son's business dealings? 38



VOTERS ARE SPLIT DOWN THE MIDDLE ON THE MOTIVATION OF HARVARD CAPS D (Y[ [
TRUMP’S PROSECUTIONS, AND WHETHER BIDEN OR TRUMP WOULD MARK
WIN A REMATCH ELECTION.

Do you think the prosecutions of Donald Trump are fair Do you think that in a Biden-Trump rematch that the
and unbiased or are they politically motivated? winner will be Biden or Trump?

M Prosecutions are fair W Politically motivated W Biden EMTrump

I Y T I N T T
Politically motivated 24% 74% 53% 16% 84% 56%

ELEC5: Do you think the prosecutions of Donald Trump are fair and unbiased or are they politically motivated?
ELEC6: Do you think that in a Biden-Trump rematch that the winner will be Biden or Trump? 39



ABORTION



3 IN 5 THINK A WOMAN SHOULD HAVE SOLE RIGHT TO CHOOSE

FOR ANY REASON UP TO 6 WEEKS OF PREGNANCY.

Under what circumstances should a woman have the sole
right to decide whether to have an abortion...?

Never NSP7S

Onlyin cases of rape orincest

31%

Any reason up to 6 weeks of pregnancy EMFIL7A

Any reason up to 15 weeks of pregnancy 19%

Any reason up to 24 weeks of pregnancy

=
N

Any reason up to 38 weeks of pregnancy 15

Only in cases of rape or incest

Any reason up to 6 weeks of pregnancy

Any reason up to 15 weeks of pregnancy

Any reason up to 24 weeks of pregnancy

Any reason up to 38 weeks of pregnancy

%

%

4%
27%
15%
18%
15%
22%

— 59%

I

14%
39%
16%
17%
7%
6%

10%
27%
11%
24%
12%
16%

AB1: Under what circumstances should a woman have the sole right to decide whether to have an abortion...?

AB2: Do you think that a fetus is viable at...?

Do you think that a fetus is viable at...?

12 weeks

16 weeks

38 weeks

6 weeks
12 weeks
16 weeks
20 weeks
24 weeks
30 weeks

38 weeks

26%
13%
13%
11%
15%

8%
14%

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

35%
14%

10%

o))

H H
.o\° N.wII
o o
(=) o)

11%

47%
15%
12%
7%
9%
5%
5%

“comnx | o | Gor | mojom

29%
14%
14%
11%
12%

7%
13%

POLL
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SLIGHT MAJORITY OF VOTERS SUPPORT SCOTUS” OVERTURNING ROE  narvaArD caps POLL
V. WADE; 2 IN 5 THINK CONGRESS SHOULD PASS A SIMILAR LAW. HARRIS

Do you support or oppose the Supreme Court's decision Now that the Supreme Court has overturned Roe v. Wade,
to overturn Roe v. Wade, which allows each state to which of the following is closest to your view:
decide its own standards for abortion instead of a set

right?

B Congress should pass alaw guaranteeing access to abortion nationwide similar to Roe vs.
Wade which guaranteed abortions
m Congress should pass alaw that restricts abortion to 6 weeks or less nationwide

B Congress should pass no law concerning abortion and allow each state to determine its

B Support B Oppose own policy

) . . Congress should pass a law guaranteeing access to abortion 54% 24% 37%
0 (o] (1)
m 45% 67% 49% nationwide similar to Roe vs. Wade which guaranteed abortions

o o o i i
Oppose 55% 33% 51% Congres.s sho_uld pass a law that restricts abortion to 6 weeks or 20% 359 25%
less nationwide

26% 41% 38%

Congress should pass no law concerning abortion and allow each
state to determine its own policy

AB3: Do you support or oppose the Supreme Court's decision to overturn Roe v. Wade, which allows each state to decide its own standards for abortion instead of a set right?
AB4: Now that the Supreme Court has overturned Roe v. Wade, which of the following is closest to your view: 42



OVERTURNING ROE V. WADE MOTIVATES DEMOCRATS MORE HARVARD CAPS ()| |
THAN REPUBLICANS TO VOTE FOR THEIR CANDIDATES, AND
MOVES INDEPENDENT VOTERS TOWARDS DEMS.

Does the Supreme Court's decision to overturn Roe v.
Wade make you more likely to vote in the 2024
presidential election for a Democrat, for a Republican, or
does it not affect how you plan to vote in the 2024
elections?

S cwmx  [ow | oo [ mojom

W More likely to vote for a Democrat
W More likely to vote for a Republican

m No effect on your vote

ABS5: Does the Supreme Court's decision to overturn Roe v. Wade make you more likely to vote in the 2024 presidential election for a Democrat, for a Republican, or does it not affect how you plan to vote in the 2024 elections? 43



TRUMP AND BIDEN HAVE THE BEST POSITIONS ON ABORTION, HARVARDCARS PO L

SAY GOP VOTERS AND DEMS, RESPECTIVELY.

In your view which of the following 2024 GOP
candidates has the best position on abortion?

Donald Trump 35%

Nikki Haley 20%

Ron DeSantis gleyZ
Vivek Ramaswamy

Other 29%

Donald Trump 17% 60% 26%
Nikki Haley 24% 15% 22%

Ron DeSantis 9% 8% 12%
Vivek Ramaswamy 4% 6% 8%
46% 10% 32%

ABG: In your view which of the following 2024 GOP candidates has the best position on abortion?
AB7: In your view which of the following 2024 general election candidates has the best position on abortion?

Unsure/ Don't Know

Joe Biden

In your view which of the following 2024 general election

candidates has the best position on abortion?

Donald Trump
Joe Biden

Robert F. Kennedy Jr. %

Cornel West
Jill Stein

26%

Immﬁ

Donald Trump 9% 64% 28%

59% 5% 21%

Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 9% 6% 9%
Cornel West 2% 1% 3%
2% 1% 2%

Unsure/ Don't Know 20% 23% 37%

44



CRIME



MOST THINK CRIME IS GETTING WORSE RATHER THAN BETTER IN
THEIR COMMUNITY.

Do you think crime and safety in your community is
getting better, worse, or staying about the same?

H Better H Worse B Aboutthe same

T T T T
31% 17% 12%
m 30% 50% 49%
39% 33% 38%

CS1: Do you think crime and safety in your community is getting better, worse, or staying about the same?

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

POLL
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3 IN'5 SAY CRIME IS WORSENING IN US CITIES, AND 1 IN 2 SAY IT HARVARD CAPS ()| |
IS A VERY SERIOUS ISSUE FOR THE COUNTRY.

Do you think crime and safety in inner cities in America is Overall, how serious of an issue do you think
getting better, worse, or staying about the same? crime is for the country right now?

Somewhat serious
Not very serious

Not at all serious |1%

B Better MW Worse M Aboutthe same

Very serious 51% 58% 47%

m 47% 71% 65% Somewhat serious 39% 35% 43%
25% 15% 3% Not very serious 9% 6% 9%
Not at all serious 1% 1% 2%

CS2: Do you think crime and safety in inner cities in America is getting better, worse, or staying about the same?
CS3: Overall, how serious of an issue do you think crime is for the country right now?




THE TOP REASON GIVEN FOR RISING CRIME IS WORSENING ECONOMIC HARVARBCARS D (] |
CONDITIONS, AND MOST SAY POLICE IS AFRAID TO DO THEIR JOBS.

What do you think is most to blame behind
rising crime in inner cities in America?

Worsening economy, inflation and job loss
Prosecutors who don't enforce the laws

Drug epidemic
Poverty
Gangs
Police fearful of acting
Other 3%

Unsure/ Don't Know

Column %

Worsening economy, inflation and job loss 25%
Prosecutors who don't enforce the laws 10%
Drug epidemic 20%
Poverty 19%

11%

Police fearful of acting 7%

3%

Unsure / Don't Know 6%

CS4: What do you think is most to blame behind rising crime in inner cities in America?

CS5: Do you think police today are afraid of doing their jobs because of racial or political issues or is that not an issue in the crime that we are seeing

26%
29%
11%
8%
11%
7%
3%
5%

oo | ~cor | mojor |

27%
22%
14%
9%
10%
10%
3%
5%

HARRIS

Do you think police today are afraid of doing their jobs
because of racial or political issues or is that not an issue
in the crime that we are seeing?

M Police are afraid M That is not an issue

" coums | o | Gor | mojom
Police are afraid 45% 64% 54%

48



SIX IN TEN VOTERS SAY OWNING A GUN IS NECESSARY FOR HARVARD CAPS ()| |
PROTECTION TODAY. OVERWHEMING MAJORITIES WANT
SHOPLIFTING LAWS ENFORCED.

Do you think you need to have a gun today in case you Do you think that shoplifting laws should be strictly
are attacked by criminals, or do you think owning a gun is enforced, or do you prefer laxer enforcement of
unnecessary? shoplifting laws?

83%

B Need to have a gun B Unnecessary W Strictly enforced M Laxer

"~ coum | oew | cor | mojom " coumx | o | cor | mojom
Need to have a gun 54% 77% 56% Strictly enforced 79% 90% 79%

CS13: Do you think you need to have a gun today in case you are attacked by criminals, or do you think owning a gun is unnecessary?
CS14: Do you think that shoplifting laws should be strictly enforced, or do you prefer laxer enforcement of shoplifting laws? 49



MOST VOTERS SAY WOKE POLITICIANS ARE TO BLAME FORRISING ~ HARVARDCAPS ()| |
CRIME, BUT ARE SPLIT ABOUT THE EFFECTIVENESS OF CITY DA'S.

Do you think that the increase in crime is the fault of Do you think big city district attorneys today are
woke politicians or other factors? prosecuting violent offenders sufficiently or are they
pulling back from prosecuting them?

B Prosecuting violent offenders sufficiently
B Woke politicians B Other factors M Pulling back from prosecuting them

Woke politicians 42% 71% 52% Prosecuting violent offenders sufficiently 63% 40% 44%
58% 29% 48% I — 37% 60% 56%

CS6: Do you think that the increase in crime is the fault of woke politicians with or other factors?
CS7: Do you think big city district attorneys today are prosecuting violent offenders sufficiently or are they pulling back from prosecuting them? 50



MOST VOTERS SUPPORT REMOVING DA’S WHO ARE SOFT ON HARVARD CABS D(T)| |
CRIME, AND VOTERS ARE SPLIT ON WHETHER THE JUSTICE HARRIS
DEPARTMENT IS FOCUSING ON THE RIGHT TYPES OF OFFENSES.

Would you support or oppose removing district attorneys Do you think the Justice Department is focusing enough

that are pulling back on prosecuting violent offenders? on fighting gangs and crime syndicates or is it focusing

too much on political offenses like the Trump cases and
protecting school parents?

MW Focusing enough on fighting gangs and crime syndicates
B Support HOppose W Focusing too much on political offenses

m 64% 72% 63% Focusing enough on fighting gangs and crime syndicates 68% 34% 38%

36% 28% 37% Focusing too much on political offenses 32% 66% 62%

CS8: Would you support or oppose removing district attorneys that are pulling back on prosecuting violent offenders?
CS9: Do you think the Justice Department is focusing enough on fighting gangs and crime syndicates or is it focusing too much on political offenses like the Trump cases and protecting school parents? 51



TWO-THIRDS OF VOTERS SUPPORT THE JUSTICE DEPARTMENT HARVARD CAPS () | |
INTERVENING IN CITIES WITH SOFT DA'S.

Would you favor or oppose the justice department Which is a bigger problem today - white supremacy or
intervening in cities where local District Attorneys have groups like Antifa?

reduced their prosecution of violent offenders?

M Favor M Oppose B White supremacy H Groups like Antifa

Cooumn | b | v | woion x| oew | sor | waiom
m 68% 75% 61% White supremacy 69% 28% 44%
32% 25% 39% Groups like Antifa 31% 72% 56%

CS10: Would you favor or oppose the justice department intervening in cities where local District Attorneys have reduced their prosecution of violent offenders?
CS15: Which is a bigger problem today - white supremacy or groups like Antifa? 52



VOTERS ARE MORE LIKELY TO SAY JUSTICE DEPARTMENT FAVORS

DEMOCRATS THAN REPUBLICANS.

Do you think the Justice Department today enforces the
law evenhandedly or favors Democrats or favors
Republicans in the way it enforces the law?

W Evenhandedly MW Favors Democrats

B Favors Republicans

B S T VT
- sox 2
195 19% Lo

peEPOLL

Do you believe that in the theory that all white people
are oppressors and all black people are oppressed, or is
this a racist theory?

M Believe in oppressor / oppressed theory

M |t is a racist theory

Believe in oppressor / oppressed

38% 23% 23%
theory

It is a racist theory 62% 77% 77%

CS16: Do you think the Justice Department today enforces the law evenhandedly or favors Democrats or favors Republicans in the way it enforces the law?

CS17: Do you believe that in the theory that all white people are oppressors and all black people are oppressed, or is this a racist theory?
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THREE-QUARTERS OF VOTERS AGREE SOCIAL MEDIA-INSPIRED
MOBS ARE A SERIOUS CRIME PROBLEM.

Do you think that mobs of kids driven by social media are
a serious part of the crime problem or not a serious part
of the crime problem?

M Serious crime problem M Not a serious problem

 coumn%___| Dem_| Gor | Wbjor
Serious crime problem 75% 81% 71%
Not a serious problem 25% 19% 29%

CS18: Do you think that mobs of kids driven by social media are a serious part of the crime problem or not a serious part of the crime problem?

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

POLL
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TRUMP IS THE CANDIDATE WITH THE BEST POSITIONS ON CRIME, ~ HARVARDCAPS ()| |-
SAY GOP AND OVERALL VOTERS, RESPECTIVELY.

In your view which of the following 2024 GOP In your view which of the following 2024 general election
candidates has the best position on crime? candidates has the best position on crime?

Donald Trump 42% Donald Trump
Nikki Haley [JEVER Joe Biden

Robert F. Kennedy Jr.
Ron DeSantis MEEA
Cornell West I3%

Vivek Ramaswamy Jill Stein |1‘V
(o]

Other 27% Unsure/ Don't Know

| Coumn% |

20% 69% 35% Donald Trump 12% 75% 39%

20% 8% 15% Joe Biden 54% 5% 18%

12% 10% 12% Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 11% 6% 11%

3% 5% 10% Cornel West 2% 1% 5%

other 45% 8% 28% 1% 1% 1%
Unsure/ Don't Know 20% 12% 27%

CS11: In your view which of the following 2024 GOP candidates has the best position on crime?
CS12: In your view which of the following 2024 general election candidates has the best position on crime?
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BIDEN ISRAEL POLICY




3 IN 4 VOTERS ARE FOLLOWING THE ISRAEL-HAMAS CONFLICT, AND A HARVARD CARS D)L
STRONG MAJORITY SAY THE HAMAS ATTACK WAS A TERRORIST ACT.

How closely are you paying attention to the Do you think the recent attack on Israel was a terrorist
Israel-Hamas war? attack or not?
— [0)
Somewhat closely 43% 73%

Not very closely -
Not at all

| coumnx | 1824 | 2530 | 3548 | dassa | 5564 | 65+
Yes

Somewhat closely L] 38% 40% 43% 42% 49% - 64%  78%  82%  81%  91%  95%

Not very closely 22% 17% 18% 25% 25% 18% _ 36%  22%  18%  19% 9% 5%

8% 12% 9% 7% 6% 4%

B Yes HNO

ISR1: How closely are you paying attention to the Israel-Hamas war?

ISR2: Do you think the recent attack on Israel was a terrorist attack or not? 57



MOST VOTERS VIEW THE ATTACK AS INDISCRIMINATELY TARGETED HARVARDCARS PO L
ON CIVILIANS AND NOT JUSTIFIED BY ANY GRIEVANCES.

Do you think the fece.nt.attack focused on t-fre Israeli Do you think the Hamas killing of 1200 Israeli civilians and the
military or indiscriminately targeted civilians? kidnapping of another 250 civilians can be justified by the

grievances of Palestinians or is it not justified in any way?

W |sraeli military W Can be justified by the grievance of Palestinians
B Indiscriminately targeted civilians B Not justified in any way
o Lisae | 53 | 3o | oo | svor | o W x| e | sees | emse | s | e

Israeli military 53% 47% 47% 35% 22% 16%

Il 58%  43%  45%  24% 10% 9%
grievance of Palestinians
Not justified in any way 42% 57% 55% 76% 90% 91%

Indiscriminately

o e 47% 53% 53% 65% 78% 84%
targeted civilians

ISR3: Do you think the recent attack focused on the Israeli military or indiscriminately targeted civilians?
ISR4: Do you think the Hamas killing of 1200 Israeli civilians and the kidnapping of another 250 civilians can be justified by the grievances of Palestinians or is it not justified in any way? 58



THE ATTACKS ON JEWS ARE CONSIDERED BY MOST TO BE GENOCIDAL ~ HARVARDCAPS ()| |

IN NATURE; MOST AMERICANS SUPPORT ISRAEL OVER HAMAS IN HARRIS

THE CONFLICT.

Do you think that the attacks on Jews were genocidal in In this conflict do you support more Israel or more
nature or not genocidal? Hamas?

W Genocidal ™ Not genocidal M [srael W Hamas

64%  71%  64%  70%  76%  81% m 55% 65% 75% 82% 92% 95%
T I 36%  29%  36%  30%  24%  19% m 45% 35% 25% 18% 8% 5%

ISR5: Do you think that the attacks on Jews were genocidal in nature or not genocidal?
ISR6: In this conflict do you support more Israel or more Hamas?
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MOST VOTERS APPROVE BIDEN'’S ISRAEL POLICIES AND FAVOR HARVARD CAPS ()| |
SENDING A 14 BILLION AID PACKAGE TO HELP ISRAEL.

Do you strongly approve, somewhat approve, somewhat

Do you favor or oppose the 14 billion aid package to help
disapprove or strongly disapprove of Joe Biden's Israel

o Israel defeat Hamas and defeat other terrorist
policy? movements in the area?

Strongly approve
_ 58%
Somewhat disapprove

Strongly disapprove
M Favor H Oppose

Somewhat approve 30% 35% 37% 34% 38% 39% m 57% 61% 63% 62% 62% 75%

H 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Somewhat disapprove AT/ 19% 20% 20% 27% 22% 43% 30% 37% 38% 38% 25%
Strongly disapprove 21% 19% 18% 24% 21% 18%

ADML1.: Do you strongly approve, somewhat approve, somewhat disapprove or strongly disapprove of Joe Biden's Israel policy?
ADMZ2: Do you favor or oppose the 14 billion aid package to help Israel defeat Hamas and defeat other terrorist movements in the area? 60



MOST SAY BIDEN IS DOING ENOUGH TO SUPPORT ISRAEL AND HARVARDCARS PO L

ALSO TO PROTECT PALESTINIAN CITIZENS. AARRIS

Is the Biden administration doing enough to support Is the Biden administration doing enough to protect the
Israel in this conflict or not? lives of Palestinian civilians in Gaza or not?

B Doing enough M Not doing enough B Doing enough

T T R N T
Doing enough 51% 68% 73% 72% 68% 67%
Not doing enough 49% 32% 27% 28% 32% 33%

B Not doing enough

1824 | 2534 | 3544 | 454 | 5564 | 65
Doing enough 46% 66% 59% 63% 66% 64%
Not doing enough 54% 34% 41% 37% 34% 36%

ADM3: s the Biden administration doing enough to support Israel in this conflict or not?
ADMA4: |s the Biden administration doing enough to protect the lives of Palestinian civilians in Gaza or not?

61



TWO-THIRDS OF VOTERS SAY BIDEN SHOULD SUPPORT ISRAELAND ~ HARVARD CAPS ()| |-
NOT PULL BACK. VOTERS ARE GENERALLY SUPPORTIVE OF A CEASEFIRE.

Do you think Joe Biden should support Israel in its war Do you think a ceasefire with Hamas is right because it stops
against Hamas or should he pull back his support for the war or wrong because it gives a victory to Hamas?
Israel?

W Support Israel m Pull back W Ceasefireis right B Wrong because it gives victory to Hamas

coumns [ soae | e | avaa [ asse | sae | oo QR coumnn | eas [ msan | svas | ssse | seer | e

Support Israel 39% 58% 61% 65% 70% 84% Ceasefire is right 64% 66% 71% 56% 50% 43%

T o 2% 39%  35%  30%  16% Wrong hecause it gives (UNURRRUURRRRSORNURS U
victory to Hamas

ADMD5: Do you think Joe Biden should support Israel in its war against Hamas or should it pull back his support for Israel?
ADMBG6: Do you think a ceasefire with Hamas is right because it stops the war or wrong because it gives a victory to Hamas? 62
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THERE IS STRONG CONSENSUS THAT SAY ISRAEL HAS A RIGHT TO HARVARDCARS PO L

DEFEND ITSELF AND A RESPONSIBILITY TO BRING BACK ITS ABDUCTED

CITIZENS.

Does Israel have a right to defend itself against rocket and
terror attacks on its cities by launching air strikes on
terrorist targets in heavily populated Palestinian areas
with warnings to those citizens or does it not have the
right?

Does Israel have a responsibility to bring back its
abducted citizens - mostly innocent children, women and
the elderly - home from Gaza or not?

B Yes HNO mVes mNo

- 70% 75% 75% 86% 89% 91% 65% 83% 86% 91% 94% 99%
_ 30% 25% 25% 14% 11% 9% _ 35% 17% 14% 9% 6% 1%

ISRGOV1: Does Israel have a right to defend itself against rocket and terror attacks on its cities by launching air strikes on terrorist targets in heavily populated Palestinian areas with warnings to those citizens or does it not have the right to launch such attacks?
ISRGOV2: Does Israel have a responsibility to bring back it's abducted citizens - mostly innocent children, women and the elderly - home from Gaza or not?
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MOST VOTERS SAY THAT TO RESCUE HOSTAGES, MILITARY ACTION HARVARDCARS PO L

IN GAZA IS NEEDED; A MAJORITY SUPPORT ISRAEL KEEP THAT ACTION
GOING UNTIL HAMAS IS DEFEATED AND THE HOSTAGES ARE FREED.

Do you think just negotiating with Hamas will result in
bringing back the hostages, or does Israel need to enter
Gaza with special forces and troops to rescue the
hostages?

Should Israel cease all hostilities now or keep going until
Hamas is defeated and the hostages released?

B Only negotiating will bring back the hostages m Cease all hostilities now

W Entering Gaza with troops is needed to rescue the hostages

T T E T I e

Only negotiating will bring

m Keep going until Hamas is defeated and the hostages are released

S Goumnxlibas|a5as] a5as | assa | soes | g5

57% 51% 55% 42% 26% 24% Cease all hostilities now 49% 54% 56% 39% 24% 19%
back the hostages . . .
- : . Keep going until Hamas is
Entering Gaza with troopsis  [F 49%  45% 58% 74% 76% N BN R LI E o) 51%  46%  44%  61% 76% 81%
needed to rescue the hostages released

ISRGOV3: Do you think just negotiating with Hamas will result in bringing back the hostages, or does Israel need to enter Gaza with special forces and troops to rescue the hostages?

ISRGOVA4: Should Israel cease all hostilities now or keep going until Hamas is defeated and the hostages released? 65



VOTERS APPROVE OF HUMANITARIAN RELIEF EFFORTS IN GAZA. HARVARDCARS PO L

HARRIS

Do you think it was right or wrong for Israel to cutoff Do you approve or disapprove of the decision by Israel, at
power, water and food to Gaza until its hostages are urging of President Biden, to provide food and water to
returned? Gaza even while hostages are still being held?

W Right ® Wrong B Approve M Disapprove

52%  57%  58%  65%  66%  67% 69% 74% 73% 65% 67% 80%
m 48%  43%  42%  35%  34%  33% 31% 26% 27% 35% 33% 20%

ISRGOV5: Do you think it was right or wrong for Israel to cutoff power, water and food to Gaza until its hostages are returned?
ISRGOV6: Do you approve or disapprove of the decision by Israel, at urging of President Biden, to provide food and water to Gaza even while hostages are still being held?
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MOST SUPPORT THE PARTIAL CEASEFIRES INSTITUTED BY ISRAEL, HARVARDCARS PO L
THOUGH ONLY HALF HAVE HEARD ABOUT THEM.

Do you support or oppose Israel calling for partial 4 hour Did you know about these partial 4 hour ceasefires or
ceasefires each day for humanitarian reasons but not?

continuing its military action to bring back the hostages
and go after Hamas?

B Yes HNO

coumnn | o2t | 2534 | s | 4554 | 5594 | v
_ 36%  42%  48%  43%  48%  64%
_ 64%  58%  52%  57%  52%  36%

H Support H Oppose

ot | soaa 230 | i [unse | o0 | 0
e I
41% 27% 24% 23% 15% 13%

ISRGOV7: Do you support or oppose Israel calling for a partial 4 hour ceasefires each day for humanitarian reasons but continuing its military action to bring back the hostages and go after Hamas?
QNEW: Did you know about these partial 4 hour ceasefires or not? 67
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MOST VOTERS BELIEVE HAMAS USES GAZA CIVILIANS AS HUMAN ~ HARVARDCAPS ()| |
SHIELD AND THINK HAMAS RULE IS NOT SUPPORTED BY PALESTINIANS.

Do you think Hamas uses civilians in Gaza as human Do you think Hamas is supported by the majority of
shields to hide from justice or is not doing that? Palestinians in Gaza or is Hamas a terror group that rules
the people of Gaza with force and fear and is not
supported by them?

36%

W Hamas is supported by the majority of Palestinians in Gaza

.. . . W Hamas is a terror group thatrules the people of Gaza with fear and is
W Uses civilian shields  ®Is not doing that not supported by them

EOEREIErTIETEEE BT e I E T

Hamas is supported by the majority of 51% 50% 16% 42% 4% 19%

fises civifian 68% 69% 71% 85% 91% 95% Palestinians in Gaza

shields

Hamas is a terror group that rules the
32% 31% 29% 15% 9% 5% people of Gaza with fear and is not 49% 50% 54% 58% 76% 81%
supported by them

Is not doing
that

HAM1: Do you think Hamas uses civilians in Gaza as human shields to hide from justice or is not doing that?
HAM2: Do you think Hamas is supported by the majority of Palestinians in Gaza or is Hamas a terror group that rules the people of Gaza with force and fear and is not supported by them?
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MOST VOTERS PUT THE BLAME FOR CIVILIAN HARM AND HARVARD CAPS ()| |
TRIGGERING THE HUMANITARIAN CRISIS ON HAMAS.

Who is primarily responsible for putting civilians in Gaza Who is primarily responsible for triggering the
in harm's way - Hamas or Israel? humanitarian crisis in Gaza - Hamas or Israel?

B Hamas M Israel B Hamas M lsrael

m 58% 65% 71% 78% 92% 94% m 51% 68% 68% 79% 90% 91%
m 42% 35% 29% 22% 8% 6% m 49% 32% 32% 21% 10% 9%

HAMS3: Who is primarily responsible for putting civilians in Gaza in harm's way - Hamas or Israel?
HAMA4: Who is primarily responsible for triggering the humanitarian crisis in Gaza - Hamas or Israel? 70



MOST VOTERS THINK HAMAS IS UNDER AUTHORITARIAN RULE; HARVARDCARS PO L

ISRAEL IS A DEMOCRACY.

Do you think Hamas is a democracy or is an authoritarian
ruler?

B Democracy M Authoritarian ruler

comnn [ spas | s | e | e | svar | oo
w6 e

son e e Ten s e

HAMS: Do you think Hamas is a democracy or is an authoritarian ruler?
HAMS6: Do you think Israel is a democracy or is an authoritarian ruler?

HARRIS

Do you think Israel is a democracy or is an authoritarian
ruler?

B Democracy M Authoritarian ruler

comn | ssas | 530 | s | asse | smor | e
sk s e ew 796 s

Authoritari
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3 IN 4 VOTERS THINK HAMAS PUNISHES GAY PEOPLE, WHILE 3 IN  HARVARDCARS (™| |
5 SAY ISRAEL ALLOWS GAY PEOPLE TO LIVE TOGETHER OPENLY.

Do you think Hamas allows gay people to live together Do you think Israel allows gay people to live together
openly or punishes them? openly or punishes them?

M Allows to live together openly B Punishes them

" comn [ean [ ae | ssar | smse [ 5o | oo

Allows to live together 45% 36% 38% 24% 9% 7%
openly
s ows e 7% o 9

HAM7: Do you think Hamas allows gay people to live together openly or punishes them?
HAMS: Do you think Israel allows gay people to live together openly or punishes them? 72

B Allows to live together openly B Punishes them

o | twas [ san | ssar [ e | soar | oo

GIEEABINTE 51% 54% 60% 54% 59% 68%
together openly
% A% A% 4% ax I




MOST VOTERS SAY HAMAS FORCES ETHNIC MINORITIES OUT, HARVARD CAPS ()| |
WHILE ISRAEL RESPECTS THEIR RIGHTS.

Do you think Hamas respects the rights of religious and Do you think Israel respects the rights of religious and
ethnic minorities like Christians and Jews or forces them ethnic minorities like Christians and Arabs or forces them
out? out?

B Forces them out

B Respects their rights B Forces them out MW Respects their rights

" counm | 1824 | 2534 | 3540 | assa | s5ca | s [N cournxe | 1533 | 2534 | 354 | 4556 | S5k | 65

Respects their 51%  44%  43%  26%  10% 5% pstopbel 3% s5% 6% e6% 1% 77%
rights rights

49% 56% 57% 74% 90% 95% 47% 45% 35% 34% 29% 23%

HAMO: Do you think Hamas respects the rights of religious and ethnic minorities like Christians and Jews or forces them out?
HAMZ10: Do you think Israel respects the rights of religious and ethnic minorities like Christians and Arabs or forces them out? 73



3 IN'5 VOTERS SAY ISRAEL ALLOWS ARABS TO VOTE, WHEREAS 3 HARVARD CAPS ()| |
IN 4 SAY HAMAS DOES NOT HOLD ELECTIONS.

Do you think Israel allows Arabs to vote in its elections? Do you think Hamas has elections in Gaza or not?

B Yes HNO

B Yes HNO

ot 20 | 2530 | s | 550 | 5550 | o0 RN cimrs) sein | e | soes | sz | o | v
59% 59% 60% 52% 57% 59% - 41% 42% 42% 27% 12% 12%
m 41% 41% 40% 48% 43% 41% _ 59% 58% 58% 73% 88% 88%

HAM11: Do you think Israel allows Arabs to vote in its elections?
HAM12: Do you think Hamas has elections in Gaza or not? 74



TWO-THIRDS OF VOTERS SAY THERE IS NO MORAL EQUIVALENCY ~ HARVARDCARS ()| |-
BETWEEN ISRAEL AND HAMAS’S ACTIONS, AND ALMOST HALF
BELIEVE U.S. MEDIA COVERAGE IS FAIR.

Some people say Hamas and Israel both have fairly equal Do you think that U.S. media is reporting the Israel-
just causes. Others says that there is no moral Hamas conflict fairly or is biased towards Israel or biased
equivalency between the terrorist murders of Hamas and towards Hamas?

the actions of Israel. Which is closer to your view?

M Fair M Biased toward Israel

B Equally just causes B No moral equivalency M Biased toward Hamas

sz e | o | v e R o | e | o | e | e | sz
60%  52%  51%  41%  20%  14% _ 34% 40% 46% 41% 50% 51%
40%  48%  49%  59%  80%  86% 51% 45% 37% 40% 26% 26%

15% 15% 16% 19% 24% 23%

HAM13: Some people say Hamas and Israel both have fairly equal just causes. Others says that there is no moral equivalency between the terrorist murders of Hamas and the actions of Israel. Which is closer to your view?
HAM14: Do you think that US media is reporting the Israel-Hamas conflict fairly or is biased towards Israel or biased towards Hamas? 75




MOST VOTERS FAVOR A TWO-STATE SOLUTION, AND THE HARVARD CAPS ()| |
AMERICAN PUBLIC IS SPLIT ON WHICH U.S. POLITICAL FACTION
GIVES MORE SUPPORT TO HAMAS.

Do you think that the long-term answer to the Israel- Do you think that the American right or American left
Palestinian dispute is for Arab states to absorb the give more support to Hamas?

Palestinians, for there to be two states, Israel and
Palestine, or for Israel to be ended and given to Hamas
and the Palestinians?

W Arab states to absorb Palestinians B Two states M End Israel M Right W Left
" commns [ soar | s | ssan | sse | soor | v Mo saas | 530 | asa | assa | sses | oo

Arab states to absord 36%  33%  28%  37%  32%  36% m 0% | 38% | 3% | 41% 38% L
Palestinians

50% 42% 45% 59% 62% 59%
AR

HAMZ15: Do you think that the long-term answer to the Israel-Palestinian dispute is for Arab states to absorb the Palestinians, for there to be two states, Israel and Palestine, or for Israel to be ended and given to Hamas and the Palestinians?
HAMZ16: Do you think that the American right or American left give more support to Hamas? 76
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MOST VOTERS THINK THAT BOTH ANTISEMITISM AND HARVARD CAPS ()| |
ISLAMOPHOBIA ARE GROWING IN THE U.S.

Do you think antisemitism is growing in the United States Do you think discrimination against Muslims in the
or not growing? United States is growing or not growing?

B Growing M Not growing B Growing M Not growing

x| s20 | mw | sean | sos | ssar | oo [ comon | an | won | ssaa | dese | sear | o
Growing |

m 61% 72% 65% 72% 80% 87% 61% 62% 60% 67% 61% 67%
s sw % w6 20k 13w AR

HAM17: Do you think antisemitism is growing in the United States or not growing?
HAMZ18: Do you think discrimination against Muslims in the United States is growing or not growing? 78



VOTERS SAY BIGGER PROBLEM RIGHT NOW IS ANTISEMITISM, HARVARD CAPS ()| |
AND SEE IT AS PREVALENT ON UNIVERSITY CAMPUSES TODAY.

Which of the following is a bigger problem in the country Do you think antisemitism is prevalent in university
today - antisemitism/ hatred of Jews or Islamophobia/ campuses today or not?

hatred of Muslims?

M Prevalent M Not prevalent

18-24 | 2534 | 3544 | 4554 | 5564 | 65+
59% 65% 58% 66% 69% 76%
41% 35%  42% 34% 31% 24%

B Antisemitism B Islamophobia

1824 | 2534 | 3544 | 4554 | 5564 | 65+
m 51%  56%  59%  63%  65%  76%
Islamophobia 49% 44% 41% 37% 35% 24%

HAM19: Which of the following is a bigger problem in the country today - antisemitism/ hatred of Jews or Islamophobia/ hatred of Muslims?
HAMZ20: Do you think antisemitism is prevalent in university campuses today or not? 79



MOST VOTERS THINK THAT UNIVERSITIES HAVE AN OBLIGATION HARVARDCARS POLL
TO CONDEMN HAMAS.

Who do you think is responsible for the antisemitism on

campuses, if any? Do you think universities have a moral obligation to
(s always been there condemn the Hamas terrorist killings or should they not

make any statements on it?

Left wing political movements

Foreign funding of universities and student )
groups

University presidents and administrators
University professors
None of these

It's always been there 25% 18% 22% 28% 30% 27%
Left wing political movements 16% 18% 23% 20% 23% 23% L Con demn Ha Mas u N O Statement
15% 15% 12% 17% 17% 18%
Foreign funding of universities
69 119 109 89 99 89

University presidents and 13% 10% 9% 8% 59 5% 54% 57% 55% 55% 59% 66%
administrators
University professors 6% 10% 6% 4% 4% 10% 46% 43% 45% 45% 41% 34%

None of these 19% 18% 19% 15% 12% 8%

HAM21: Who do you think is responsible for the antisemitism on campuses, if any?

Ham22: Do you think universities have a moral obligation to condemn the Hamas terrorist killings or should they not make any statements on it? 80



MOST VOTERS THINK ANOTHER HOLOCAUST IS ‘POSSIBLE". HARVARDCARS PO L

HARRIS

Do you think there could be another holocaust, or do you
think it is not possible there could be another holocaust?

comn | e [ s | v | s | see | e
59% 66% 63% 59% 57% 60%
Not possible 41% 34% 37% 41% 43% 40%

M Possible M Not possible

HAMZ23: Do you think there could be another holocaust, or do you think it is not possible there could be another holocaust?
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